

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 1

Amendment 1

Catarina Martins

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Ca. whereas tobacco control efforts
are systematically opposed by the tobacco
industry;***

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 2

Amendment 2

Catarina Martins

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas in December 2023, the European Ombudsman found that the Commission fails to ensure transparency across all its departments when it comes to meetings with tobacco lobbyists;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 3

Amendment 3

Valentina Palmisano

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Joint motion for a resolution

2. Welcomes the Commission's proposal for an updated Council recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments; considers the rise in the use of HTPs, e-cigarettes and other aerosol-emitting products in public, outdoor and indoor spaces to be a risk to public health; ***considers that further assessment is needed, especially on the recommendation's impact on the hotel and catering sector;***

Amendment

2. Welcomes the Commission's proposal for an updated Council recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments; considers the rise in the use of HTPs, e-cigarettes and other aerosol-emitting products in public, outdoor and indoor spaces, ***including in the hotel and catering sector,*** to be a risk to public health;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 4

Amendment 4

Valentina Palmisano

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Joint motion for a resolution

6. Calls on the Member States to extend bans on the use of smoke- and aerosol-emitting products to key outdoor areas; considers that they *may* include **outdoor** restaurants and cafés, workplaces, areas close to healthcare facilities, educational establishments, healthcare and other care facilities, public transportation including bus and tram stops, train stations and platforms, airports and recreational areas and other areas of congregation or high congestion, taking into account the risks posed by exposure;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Member States to extend bans on the use of smoke- and aerosol-emitting products to key outdoor areas; considers that they *should* include restaurants and cafés, workplaces, areas close to healthcare facilities, educational establishments, healthcare and other care facilities, public transportation including bus and tram stops, train stations and platforms, airports and recreational areas, **as well as in outdoor spaces where social distancing cannot be ensured, including parks, beaches and entrances to public buildings** and other areas of congregation or high congestion, taking into account the risks posed by exposure;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 5

Amendment 5

Valentina Palmisano

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Joint motion for a resolution

8. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to undertake studies and stimulate further research on the risks associated with second-hand exposure to heated tobacco and aerosols, including from e-cigarettes;

Amendment

8. Calls on the Commission and the Member States ***to promote awareness-raising activities in schools, and*** to undertake studies and stimulate further research on the risks associated with second-hand exposure to heated tobacco and aerosols, including from e-cigarettes;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 6

Amendment 6

Catarina Martins

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

***10a. Underlines that there is a
fundamental and irreconcilable conflict
between the tobacco industry's interests
and the interests of public health policy;***

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 7

Amendment 7

Catarina Martins

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Underscores that the tobacco industry knowingly denied that its products were linked with cancer and falsely claimed there was no harm from second-hand smoke; condemns the fact that this misleading conduct continues today with tobacco, e-cigarette and other nicotine-producing companies concealing the addictive nature of their products, while directly targeting children and young adults with advertisements for their harmful products;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 8

Amendment 8

Catarina Martins

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Joint motion for a resolution

11. Calls on the Commission to propose, ***as soon as possible***, a revision of the Tobacco Taxation Directive¹⁰, the Tobacco Advertising Directive¹¹ and the Tobacco Products Directive, ***after having followed up on the scientific evaluations of the health risks related to e-cigarettes, HTPs and novel tobacco products, including the assessment of the risks of using these products compared to consuming other tobacco products***;

¹⁰ Council Directive 2011/64/EU of 21 June 2011 on the structure and rates of excise duty applied to manufactured tobacco (codification) (OJ L 176, 5.7.2011, p. 24, ELI: <http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2011/64/oj>).

¹¹ Directive 2003/33/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003 on the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the Member States relating to the advertising and sponsorship of tobacco products (OJ L 152, 20.6.2003, p. 16, ELI: <http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2003/33/oj>).

Amendment

11. Calls on the Commission to propose, ***as a matter of priority***, a revision of the Tobacco Taxation Directive¹⁰, the Tobacco Advertising Directive¹¹ and the Tobacco Products Directive;

¹⁰ Council Directive 2011/64/EU of 21 June 2011 on the structure and rates of excise duty applied to manufactured tobacco (codification) (OJ L 176, 5.7.2011, p. 24, ELI: <http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2011/64/oj>).

¹¹ Directive 2003/33/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003 on the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the Member States relating to the advertising and sponsorship of tobacco products (OJ L 152, 20.6.2003, p. 16, ELI: <http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2003/33/oj>).

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1

25.11.2024

B10-0173/2024 }
B10-0174/2024 }
B10-0176/2024 } RC1/Am. 9

Amendment 9

Emma Fourreau

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

Council's recommendation on smoke- and aerosol-free environments

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to strictly implement Article 5.3 of the WHO FCTC to protect public health policies from commercial and other vested interests of the tobacco industry, notably by reinforcing transparency;

Or. en

AM\1310922EN.docx

PE766.487v01-00 }
PE766.488v01-00 }
PE766.490v01-00 } RC1